to seek the meaning and intelligibility of things is an important aspect of the development 

of the human person. 

Nigeria is a nation blessed with abundant human and material resources which earned her 

the title “Giant of Africa” and the most populated black country with the current population 

in 2023 of two hundred and twenty-one million, three hundred and sixty-four thousand, one 

hundred and thirty- three (221,364,133) people, according to 

worldometer(worldometers.info), yet plagued with poverty, unemployment, insecurity, 

bad governance to mention but a few. In 2021, she became “poverty capital of the world” 

with 94.4 people living below the poverty line (buisnessday.ng).